

NOTICE OF AWARD

**S.R. 528/S.R. 417 INTERCHANGE LED LIGHTING CONVERSION
Project No. 599-137A Contract No. 001304**

November 9, 2017

Bids for this project were received and opened on October 25, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On November 9, 2017 the CFX Board members awarded the Contract to the following firm, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

United Signs and Signals, Inc.
28248 County Road 561
Tavares, FL 32778

Any person who is adversely this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Central Florida Expressway Authority's Policy for Resolution of Protests, Policy: PROC 3.1, which is available for review upon request at the CFX Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Policy: PROC 3.1 shall constitute a waiver of any protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, will be required to protest this decision to award.

Aneth Williams
Director of Procurement

The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The CFX shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the CFX's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.

BID FORM
CFX PROJECT NO. 599-137A; CONTRACT NO. 001304
S.R. 528 / S.R. 417 INTERCHANGE LED LIGHTING CONVERSION

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES		FLORIDA SAFETY CONTRACT		UNITED SIGNS & SIGNALS		FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL ELECT.	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
101-1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION	\$500,000.00	\$ 500,000.00	\$485,264.73	\$ 485,264.73	\$294,757.00	\$ 294,757.00	\$ 471,080.77	\$ 471,080.77
102-1	1	LS	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	\$212,000.00	\$ 212,000.00	\$108,492.29	\$ 108,492.29	\$247,961.00	\$ 247,961.00	\$ 106,075.25	\$ 106,075.25
102-99	646	ED	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN, TEMPORARY	\$15.85	\$ 10,239.10	\$12.86	\$ 8,307.56	\$16.18	\$ 10,452.28	\$ 13.93	\$ 8,998.78
104-20	1	LS	EROSION CONTROL MEASURES	\$81,020.00	\$ 81,020.00	\$58,438.52	\$ 58,438.52	\$3,081.00	\$ 3,081.00	\$ 14,837.70	\$ 14,837.70
110-1-1	1	LS	CLEARING & GRUBBING	\$12,156.55	\$ 12,156.55	\$12,650.77	\$ 12,650.77	\$23,623.00	\$ 23,623.00	\$ 38,517.80	\$ 38,517.80
570-1-2	3,133	SY	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	\$6.35	\$ 19,894.55	\$7.01	\$ 21,962.33	\$1.73	\$ 5,420.09	\$ 1.85	\$ 5,796.05
630-2-11	44,846	LF	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, OPEN TRENCH	\$4.95	\$ 221,987.70	\$5.28	\$ 236,786.88	\$5.29	\$ 237,235.34	\$ 6.64	\$ 297,777.44
630-2-12	1,122	LF	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, DIRECTIONAL BORE	\$16.00	\$ 17,952.00	\$15.36	\$ 17,233.92	\$31.34	\$ 35,163.48	\$ 29.50	\$ 33,099.00
630-2-14	1,990	LF	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, ABOVEGROUND	\$24.95	\$ 49,650.50	\$16.44	\$ 32,715.60	\$18.33	\$ 36,476.70	\$ 21.35	\$ 42,486.50
630-2-15	1,985	LF	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, BRIDGE MOUNT	\$21.45	\$ 42,578.25	\$46.98	\$ 93,255.30	\$29.36	\$ 58,279.60	\$ 21.10	\$ 41,883.50
635-2-11	305	EA	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13" x 24" COVER SIZE	\$1,222.00	\$ 372,710.00	\$372.99	\$ 113,761.95	\$633.69	\$ 193,275.45	\$ 851.43	\$ 259,686.15
635-3-12	15	EA	JUNCTION BOX, FURNISH & INSTALL, MOUNTED	\$365.00	\$ 5,475.00	\$398.43	\$ 5,976.45	\$180.40	\$ 2,706.00	\$ 324.83	\$ 4,872.45
715-1-11	4,340	LF	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO. 10 OR <	\$1.10	\$ 4,774.00	\$0.64	\$ 2,777.60	\$0.79	\$ 3,428.60	\$ 0.56	\$ 2,430.40
715-1-12	111,777	LF	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO.8 - 6	\$1.15	\$ 128,543.55	\$1.17	\$ 130,779.09	\$1.20	\$ 134,132.40	\$ 1.41	\$ 157,605.57
715-1-13	47,866	LF	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO 4 TO NO 2	\$2.30	\$ 110,091.80	\$1.93	\$ 92,381.38	\$2.20	\$ 105,305.20	\$ 2.44	\$ 116,793.04
715-1-14	7,665	LF	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO 1 TO NO 0	\$3.00	\$ 22,995.00	\$2.67	\$ 20,465.55	\$2.82	\$ 21,615.30	\$ 2.29	\$ 17,552.85
715-4-011	43	EA	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, F&I, SPECIAL FOUNDATION, WIND SPEED 150, POLE HEIGHT 40'	\$6,645.00	\$ 285,735.00	\$6,434.21	\$ 276,671.03	\$6,142.74	\$ 264,137.82	\$ 6,435.67	\$ 276,733.81
715-4-012	4	EA	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, F&I, SPECIAL FOUNDATION, WIND SPEED 150, POLE HEIGHT 45'	\$6,935.00	\$ 27,740.00	\$6,705.59	\$ 26,822.36	\$6,424.25	\$ 25,697.00	\$ 6,751.29	\$ 27,005.16
715-4-111	88	EA	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, F&I, WIND SPEED 150, POLE - 40'	\$5,835.00	\$ 513,480.00	\$5,886.96	\$ 518,052.48	\$5,370.11	\$ 472,569.68	\$ 5,973.87	\$ 525,700.56
715-4-112	106	EA	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, F&I, WIND SPEED 150, POLE - 45'	\$6,290.00	\$ 666,740.00	\$6,170.84	\$ 654,109.04	\$5,656.24	\$ 599,561.44	\$ 6,339.83	\$ 672,021.98
715-7-11	2	EA	LOAD CENTER, F&I, SECONDARY VOLTAGE	\$19,960.00	\$ 39,920.00	\$23,720.90	\$ 47,441.80	\$20,517.50	\$ 41,035.00	\$ 18,068.97	\$ 36,137.94
715-7-41	2	EA	LOAD CENTER, REMOVE, SECONDARY VOLTAGE	\$620.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$632.54	\$ 1,265.08	\$2,452.00	\$ 4,904.00	\$ 608.68	\$ 1,217.36
715-11-137	88	EA	LUMINAIRE, F&I, SIGN, SIGN MOUNT	\$5,780.00	\$ 508,640.00	\$5,106.68	\$ 449,387.84	\$3,458.02	\$ 304,305.76	\$ 4,611.18	\$ 405,783.84
715-11-211	110	EA	LUMINAIRE, F&I- REPLACE EXISTING LUMINAIRE ON EXISTING POLE/ARM, ROADWAY, COBRA HEAD	\$965.00	\$ 106,150.00	\$991.21	\$ 109,033.10	\$975.65	\$ 107,321.50	\$ 1,062.36	\$ 116,859.60
715-11-226	39	EA	LUMINAIRE, F&I-REPLACE EXISTING LUMINAIRE ON EXISTING POLE/ARM, UNDERDECK, PENDANT HUNG	\$1,410.00	\$ 54,990.00	\$2,072.46	\$ 80,825.94	\$2,083.87	\$ 81,270.93	\$ 2,070.61	\$ 80,753.79
715-11-500	233	EA	LUMINAIRE, REMOVE	\$174.00	\$ 40,542.00	\$316.27	\$ 73,690.91	\$211.92	\$ 49,377.36	\$ 107.68	\$ 25,089.44
715-19-600	39	EA	HIGH MAST LIGHT POLE, REMOVE	\$6,560.00	\$ 255,840.00	\$3,736.64	\$ 145,728.96	\$5,157.90	\$ 201,158.10	\$ 8,250.83	\$ 321,782.37
715-500-1	240	EA	POLE CABLE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, CONVENTIONAL	\$1,715.00	\$ 411,600.00	\$2,356.47	\$ 565,552.80	\$1,470.54	\$ 352,929.60	\$ 1,691.20	\$ 405,888.00
715-500-3	15	EA	POLE CABLE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, WALL MOUNT	\$1,715.00	\$ 25,725.00	\$2,356.47	\$ 35,347.05	\$268.87	\$ 4,033.05	\$ 389.56	\$ 5,843.40
715-515-140	15	EA	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE- SPECIAL DESIGN, F&I, SINGLE ARM BRIDGE MOUNT, NON-STD ALUMINUM, 40'	\$22,000.00	\$ 330,000.00	\$34,216.34	\$ 513,245.10	\$13,002.93	\$ 195,043.95	\$ 16,159.58	\$ 242,393.70
999-25	1	LS	INITIAL CONTINGENCY AMOUNT, DO NOT BID								
999-1	N/A	N/A	ALLOWANCE FOR DISPUTES REVIEW BOARD	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00		\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
999-2	N/A	N/A	WORK ORDER ALLOWANCE	\$300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00		\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00
TOTAL BID				\$ 5,410,410.00		\$5,268,423.41		\$ 4,446,257.63		\$ 5,092,704.20	